OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

RESOLUTION NO. RES-21-0043

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH MCNEILUS FINANCIAL, INC. DBA MCNEILUS TRUCK AND MANUFACTURING, WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS, FOR THE PURCHASE OF MCNEILUS REFUSE TRUCK PARTS FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR THREE ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR PERIODS FOR AN ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$100,000

WHEREAS, there are twenty-one (21) McNeilus refuse trucks used daily by the Department of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, refuse trucks are complex vehicles, with extensive hydraulic and mechanical systems, which require constant maintenance and service; and

WHEREAS, to maintain the McNeilus refuse trucks, parts from the original equipment manufacturer are needed to ensure their continued reliable operation; and

WHEREAS, McNeilus Financial, Inc. dba McNeilus Truck & Manufacturing is the sole provider of McNeilus refuse truck body parts for McNeilus trucks in the State of California; and

WHEREAS, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a